floor and the 2nd building is a 22,400 SF 2-story pre-school 
with a 6,000 SF childcare recreation area. The remaining 
thirteen (13) buildings within the development contain 
eighty-seven (87) townhouse style residential units. Overall, 
the applicant is proposing one-hundred four (104) residential 
units. The application also proposes appurtenant site 
improvements such as off-street parking, landscaping, 
lighting, site utilities, a 1,000 SF townhouse recreation area, 
a 12,000 SF recreation facility (with water splash park), 
three (3) community monument signs, a commercial sign,

[...]

floor and the 2nd building is a 22,400 SF 2-story pre-school 

with a 6,000 SF childcare recreation area.  The remaining 
thirteen (13) buildings within the development contain 
eighty-seven (87) townhouse style residential units. Overall, 
the applicant is proposing one-hundred four (104) residential 
units.  The application also proposes appurtenant site 
improvements such as off-street parking, landscaping, 
lighting, site utilities, a 1,000 SF townhouse recreation area, 
a 12,000 SF recreation facility (with water splash park), 
three (3) community monument signs, a commercial sign,